OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

GERALD C, MANN
© ATTORWKY GENERAL

Honorable Clifford B, Jones, President
Texas Technologiasl Collsge
Lubbock, Texas

Dear Sirg

Ret Whethar X in R.2.T.C.
Hilitaery 8 may be ac-
-7 £ three hours
teacherts

inshitution, or for

cate, Provision like-~

budents with 3 semester
ReQeT«Co Hilitary Sclence

o altqrngtive, and in view of the

dae question has arisen concerning
the acgeptfince of the alternative for & state
toacherts certificate, it will be appreciated
if you will kindly advise whether or not under
exiating law the alternative provision is ac-
ceptable for a state teachert!s certificate."

Section 4 of Article 2663b=-1, Vernonts Amnctated Civil
Statutes,; provides as follows:
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"No person hereaftor shall be certified to teach
in the public schools of tue State of Texas until
he hae secured credit for the course in voth Fed-
erel and State gonstitutions of tha grade of in-
struction upmm which he ia applying for tiuc corti-
ficate, that is elitner of tho subeollege or ol tue
college workji or in lieu thereof shall unave Hassea
an examinetion =zet by tho State Superintendent oi
Public Instruction on the Constitutions of the
United States and Texas; provided, that any person
who has to his credit in any standard college or
univeraity of Texas asg rmich &8 six (6) houwrs of
Ameriocan Government shall be deemed $o have met
the requirements of this sSection. Provided fur-
ther, that attcr Septembar 1, 1257, no atudent
ahali"be cery r graduation from any tax

orted State e&ucatibndl Anstivution witli the
award of & college degrec unless such student

ve compieted theretofore iIn a standard

college or wniversity at least aix (6) hours lor
crodf% in the governmenbs ol the Stabe olF lexas
oF of the United states of America, or the equiv-
EIEEEf!ETE"EH?‘EF‘EEEIi bave completed &t IEaa%

3 ours of sald credit in Govermment and
at 1east three (8) hours of oredit in s courso in
NHilitary Sclence as provided in an aspproved senior
Re0.T.Ce unit, As amonded Acts 1937, 45th lLeg.,
Pe 482, oh, 244& a0c. 13 Aots 1939, 46th Leg.,

Pe 284, 806G, (Empheasis addnd}.

It was held in Opinion No. 0«-85128-A that tae uudere
scared.part of the above quoted pravision is unconstitutional
because of the insufficiency of the caption of House Bill 281,
Acts 1937, 45th leg., R. S5+, oh. 244, p. 482, A copy of such
opinion 1a enclosed herewith for your consideration.

8ection 4 was mmended once more by House 2ill 617,
Acte 1839, Re. 8+, ch. 14, p. 284, which bI1l]l added the pro-
vigion in whiech you are intereated. Such provision 1i tiat
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part of the quoted article walch appears after the underscored
part. It was beld in Opinion No. O-251B-A that as the caption
of the 1936 Act was silent as to the underscored part of Article
2683bwl, the sanme waz not included. tie quote the following from
Opinion Yo. O~B518-A4¢

"Consequently, iv iz our opinfon and Joun &re
reaspectfully fdvised tnat the only valid provi-
aions in Article 26650-1, Vernon's Annotated
Civil Statutes, relative to tha requirement of
completion of courses in govermment as & prero-
quisite $o gredustion from & State tax-supported
colliegze or university are those contalned in Sec~
tion 2 of the Article. ‘Thia section requires that
all State taxesupportad colleges and institutions
give courses of instruction in American ,ov:rrment
with apeceial emphasis upon the Jonstitution of taes
Urited States and of Texas for &t least taree (3)
fifty-minute periocds per weel for not lasa taan
twelve consecutive weoks, or i1ts equivalent. ¥No
atudent may g;gduate froz any State tax-supported

. college. or . versliy who has not passed a satig-
- factory examingtion in such college or university
upen suel course or in some other college or uni-
versity." (Bmphagis added). o ' )

. .You will notice that.Opinion No. 0-2812«A is concerned
with the prerequisites to graduation from a State taxeasuppaorted
collego or university, w#ithout touching on thes qusstion whether
or not tho 1959 Act effectively incorporates into our statutes
th:e part thereof relating to 3 hours of Militery Science, it is
our opinicon that saild part would apply only to greduation pre-
roQuisites and not to the lssuance of teachers! certificates.

In the firet plece, the provision is placed in the pro-
vigo clause relating to zraduation requirements, In {he second
plece, the omergency cleuse of the 193¢ Act reads, in part, es
followug: '
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"The fact that many students who nhave already
earned credit in Mlliitary icience and are nearin
graduation will he required to lengthen their
courses to take the additional howrs in Govermment
a8 now required creates an emergency w w # ¥,
(Emphasis supplied).

In line with tho fundamental rule of statutory con~
strustion that provisos and exceptions ere strictly construed
and because we think that the leglsalative intent is clear, it
is our opinion that the part of Article £663b-1, waich reads, -
“or shall have completed et least three (3) hours of said
eredit in Govermment and at least three (3) hours oI gredit
in a course 1n Militsry 3cience as provided in an approved
senior R,0.T.C. unit®, even if valid, would have nc applica-
tion to that part of Article 2833b=]1 relating to isguence of
teacherst certificates.

In Opinion No, O=2518-~4 it waa held that the only valid
provisions in Article 2663b-l relating tov the reguirement of tne
completion of Govermment courses as a prerequisite to graduation
from a State tax-supported college or university are those con-
tained in Sestion £. You are now advised that eredit in R.0.T.C.
Military Science may not be substituted for oredit in American
Govermment under that part of Article 2863b-1 relating to tha
prerequisites to the gertification of teachare which reads: "pro-
vided, that any perecn who has to his credit in any stendard col-
loge or university of Texes a&s xuch as aix (6) hours of American
Gov:;nno&t shall be deamed to have met the requirements of this
S5ection.

Vaery truly ycurs
£FFROVEDNQV 10 1942
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